• Normalised EBITDA up 16.3% to  $11.7m in 1H FY18 (pcp $10.0m)

• Normalised gross profit margin 41.5% (pcp – 42.5%) down c.100 bps (product/category mix & multi-

unit sales)

• Normalised Cost of Doing Business 30.4% of sales (pcp – 32.2%) down c.180 bps

• Normalised cash NPAT $8.1m up 16.9%  (pcp - $6.9m)

Growth

• Net CAPEX - $1.9m - opened 7 new greenfield sites, ongoing e-commerce and technology investments

• Completed 4 franchise buybacks  – net investment $4.5m (including net working cap)

• Moderation in “Multi-unit” reseller channel contribution (versus 2H FY17)

• Omni-channel technology transformation continuing across CRM, e-commerce, finance & operations

Capital

Structure

• 1H FY18 operating cash flow up 44% to $21.8m (pcp $15.1m)

• Net cash $2.2m at 31 December 2017 (gross debt $7.3m)

• Low gearing – gross debt $7.3m following $4.5m debt repayment in 1H FY18

• Interim dividend up 12.5% – 1.8 cents per share fully-franked (pcp 1.6 cents per share fully franked)

• On-market share buyback announced in Oct 2017

Variances refer to FY17 actual and pro forma (where applicable) results compared to pro-forma FY16 results

KEY PERFORMANCE METRICS

29

Reported Normalised

1H FY17 1H FY18

Number of corporate stores 93 106

Number of franchise stores 15 9

Total stores 108 115

Corporate store sales ($'000) 78,481 93,426

Franchise store sales ($'000) 19,801 13,997

Total network sales ($'000) 98,282 107,423

Corporate store LFL sales growth % -0.6% 5.5%

Franchise store LFL sales growth % 0.4% 0.8%

Corporate store sales growth % 26.2% 19.0%

Gross profit margin % 42.5% 41.5%

Employee benefits expense as a % of sales 12.7% 12.3%

Occupancy expenses as % of sales 7.8% 7.6%

Marketing and advertising expenses as % of sales 7.2% 6.1%

EBITDA margin 12.8% 12.0%

EBIT margin 11.9% 11.4%

NORMALISED P&L 1H FY18

30

> In September 2017, two of Shaver Shop’s

new suppliers (the suppliers were related

parties) went into liquidation

> Shaver Shop was owed $337k by the

supplier and had c.$154k of stock on hand.

Both of which have been fully provided for

in Shaver Shop’s reported 1H FY18 results.

> In its 31 year history, this type of loss is

unprecedented both in its nature as well as

its quantum.

Reported Normalised

$A 000s 1HFY18 Normalisation 1H FY18

Sales 93,426 93,426

Cost of goods sold (54,826) 154 (54,672)

Gross profit 38,601 154 38,755

Gross margin % 41.3% 41.5%